

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

DORENA COLEMAN, CURTIS JACKSON, and	)	
FEDERICO PEREZ,	)	
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly	)	
situated,	)	No. 1:20-cv00847-RP
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
PHIL WILSON, Acting Executive Commissioner,	)	
VICTORIA FORD, Chief Policy and Regulatory	)	
Officer, MAURICE MCCREARY, Chief Operating	)	
Officer, and MICHELLE ALLETTA,	)	
Chief Program and Services Officer, in their	)	
official capacities with the Texas Health	)	
and Human Services Commission,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

---

**MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF CLASS, APPROVAL OF CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVES, AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Medicaid Act Requires that State Medicaid Programs Treat Similarly Situated Enrollees Similarly .....	4
B. Nearly All Individuals with Chronic HCV Need DAA Treatment.....	7
C. Treatment of Chronic HCV with DAA Treatment is Cost Effective—and Even Cost Saving.....	13
D. Texas HHSC’s Prior Authorization Criteria and Policy Prevents Categorically Needy Beneficiaries with Fibrosis Scores Lower Than F3 From Accessing DAA Treatment .....	15
E. Plaintiffs are Categorically Needy Medicaid Beneficiaries with HCV Who Have Been Denied Coverage for DAA Treatment Based on Insufficient Fibrosis Score.....	16
1. Dorena Coleman .....	16
2. Curtis Jackson .....	17
3. Federico Perez.....	18
F. The Proposed Class.....	19
G. Local Rule 23 – Additional Certification Matters .....	20
III. ARGUMENT .....	21
A. The Rule 23 Standard for Class Certification .....	21
B. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	22
1. Ascertainability .....	22
2. Numerosity.....	24
3. Commonality.....	26

- 4. Typicality ..... 30
- 5. Adequacy ..... 32
- C. The Proposed Class Meets All of the Requirements of 23(b)(2)..... 35
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ahmad v. Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Ala. Nursing Home Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 617 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	36
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>B.E. v. Teeter</i> , No. C16-227-JCC, 2016 WL 3033500 (W.D. Wash. May 27, 2016) .....	27, 35
<i>B.E. v. Teeter</i> , No. C16-0227-JCC, 2016 WL 3939674 (W.D. Wash. July 21, 2016) .....	4, 20
<i>Berger v. Compaq Comput. Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Blanchard v. Forrest</i> , 71 F.3d 1163 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311 (1980) .....	5
<i>Bolton v. Murray Envelope Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 881 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Bridges v. Freese</i> , No. 3:13CV457TSL-JCG, 2015 WL 1401513 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 26, 2015) .....	31
<i>Casa Orlando Apartments, Ltd. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	35, 36
<i>Chisholm ex rel. Chisholm v. Jindal</i> , No. CIV. A. 97-3274, 1998 WL 92272 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 1998) .....	25, 31

*Cole v. Livingston*,  
 No. 4:14-C1698, 2016 WL 3258345 (S.D. Tex. June 14, 2016),  
*aff'd by Yates v. Collier*, 858 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) .....34

*Conrad v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. (GMAC)*,  
 283 F.R.D. 326 (N.D. Tex. 2012) .....22

*Corley v. Entergy Corp.*,  
 222 F.R.D. 316 (E.D. Tex. 2004), *aff'd sub nom.*,  
*Corley v. Orangefield Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 152 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2005).....35

*Davis v. Shah*,  
 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016).....6

*Davis v. Weir*,  
 497 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1974) .....28

*DeBremaecker v. Short*,  
 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970) .....36

*DeOtte v. Azar*,  
 332 F.R.D. 188 (N.D. Tex. 2019) .....22, 32

*Durret v. John Deere Co.*,  
 150 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Tex. 1993) .....32

*Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins*,  
 428 F. Supp. 2d 585 (W.D. Tex. 2006), *rev'd on other grounds*,  
 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007) .....5

*Frey v. First Nat'l Bank Sw.*,  
 No. 3:11-CV-3093-N, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37153  
 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2013).....31

*Frey v. First Nat'l Bank Sw.*,  
 602 F. App'x 164 (5th Cir. 2015) (unpublished) .....26

*Garcia v. Gloor*,  
 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980) .....25

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon*,  
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....30

*Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC*,  
 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) .....21

*Haley v. Merial, Ltd.*,  
292 F.R.D. 339 (N.D. Miss. 2013).....34, 35

*Hamilton v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.*,  
266 F.R.D. 153 (N.D. Tex. 2010), *vacated on other grounds*,  
423 F. App'x 425 (5th Cir. 2011) .....33, 34

*Harper v. Andersen*,  
No. 18-CV-04008-DDC-GEB (D. Kan. Apr. 29, 2019), ECF No. 43.....4, 28

*Hilton v. Wright*,  
235 F.R.D. 40 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....28

*Hoffer v. Jones*,  
323 F.R.D. 694 (N.D. Fla. 2017), *appeal filed* (11th Cir. May 17, 2019) .....28

*Jack v. Am. Linen Supply Co.*,  
498 F.2d 122 (5th Cir. 1974) .....25

*Jackson v. Sec'y of the Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.*,  
No. 1:15-CV-01874-SEB-MPB (S.D. Ind. Nov. 9, 2018), ECF No. 159.....4

*Jackson v. Sec'y of the Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.*,  
No. 1:15-CV-01874-SEB-MPB (S.D. Ind. Feb. 12, 2019), ECF No. 167.....28

*Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*,  
782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) .....26

*John v. Nat'l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007) .....22

*Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.*,  
417 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1969) .....33

*Kelley v. Mid-America Racing Stables, Inc.*,  
139 F.R.D. 405 (W.D. Okla. 1990).....34

*Ledet v. Fischer*,  
548 F. Supp. 775 (M.D. La. 1982).....24, 25, 28, 31

*Lightbourn v. Cty. of El Paso*,  
118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997) .....31

*M.R. v. Lyon*,  
No. 17-11184, 2018 WL 8801418, slip op. (E.D. Mich. May 29, 2018).....4

*M.R. v. Lyon*,  
 No. 17-11184, 2018 WL 4179635 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 31, 2018).....20, 28

*Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.*,  
 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007) .....35

*McGuire v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
 No. 1:92-CV-593BRR, 1994 WL 261360 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 18, 1994) .....22

*Meyers ex rel. Walden v. Reagan*,  
 776 F.2d 241 (8th Cir. 1985) .....7

*Mitchell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 327 F.R.D. 552 (N.D. Miss. 2018), *aff’d*, 954 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2020).....22, 23

*Montoya v. Johnston*,  
 654 F. Supp. 511 (W.D. Tex. 1987).....7

*Morrow v. Washington*,  
 277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....23, 28

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC*,  
 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....24, 25

*N. Am. Acceptance Corp. Sec. Cases v. Amall, Golden & Gregory*,  
 593 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1979) .....33

*Pashby v. Cansler*,  
 279 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.C. 2011), *aff’d and remanded sub nom., Pashby v. Delia*,  
 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....6

*Pederson v. La. State Univ.*,  
 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) .....23

*Pfeffer v. HSA Retail, Inc.*,  
 No. SA-11–CV–959-XR, 2012 WL 1910034 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2012).....23

*Pitts v. Greenstein*,  
 No. 10-635-JJB-SR, 2011 WL 2193398 (M.D. La. June 6, 2011).....25

*Postawko v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018), *reh’g & reh’g en banc denied* (Jan. 11, 2019).....28, 30

*Regmund v. Talisman Energy USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:16-CV-02960, 2019 WL 2863926, slip op. (S.D. Tex. July 2, 2019).....33

*Republic Nat’l Bank of Dall., Tr. v. Denton & Anderson Co.*,  
68 F.R.D. 208 (N.D. Tex. 1975) .....24

*Rodriguez v. City of N.Y.*,  
197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999).....6

*Romano v. Greenstein*,  
721 F.3d (5th Cir. 2013) .....5, 6

*Roppolo v. Linthicum*,  
No. 2:19-cv-00262 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2020) (Ramos, J., presiding).....20, 21

*Rubenstein v. Collins*,  
162 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....34

*Ryan v. Birch*,  
No. 17-cv-00904-KLM, 2017 WL 3896440 (D. Colo. Sept. 5, 2017) .....4, 28, 35

*Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.*,  
856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017) .....33

*Steward v. Abbott*,  
189 F. Supp. 3d 620 (W.D. Tex. 2016).....6

*Steward v. Janek*,  
315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016) ..... *passim*

*M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry*,  
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) .....21, 29

*M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry*,  
294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....26, 29, 31

*Tex. Grain Storage, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.*,  
No. SA-07-CA-673-OG, 2019 WL 4087430 (W.D. Tex. June 24, 2019).....32

*Vuyanich v. Republic Nat’l Bank of Dall.*,  
505 F. Supp. 224 (N.D. Tex. 1980) .....31

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....26, 30, 31, 36

*Ward v. Hellerstedt*,  
753 F. App’x 236 (5th Cir. 2018) .....22

*West v. Gobeille*,  
No. 2:19-cv-81, \_ F. Supp. 3d \_, 2020 WL 1505677 (D. Vt. Mar. 30, 2020) .....28



*White v. Beal*,  
555 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1977).....7

*Women’s Hosp. Found. v. Townsend*,  
No. 07-711-JJB-DLD, 2008 WL 2743284 (M.D. La. July 10, 2008) .....5

*Yates v. Collier*,  
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) .....28, 29, 30, 34

*Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.*,  
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) .....24

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 356(a) .....10

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396–1396w-5 (Social Security Act of 1965, Title XIX).....4

42 U.S.C.  
 § 1396-1 .....4  
 § 1396a(a)(8).....6, 27  
 § 1396a(a)(10)(A) .....6, 16, 18, 19, 37  
 § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) .....5  
 § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)(XVIII).....31  
 § 1396a(a)(10)(B) .....5  
 § 1396a(a)(10)(C)(i).....5  
 § 1396d(a)(12) .....7

TEX. HUM. RES. CODE  
 § 32.024(y).....5  
 § 32.0247.....5

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) ..... *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1).....24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....26, 30

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....30

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....32

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b) .....21

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2) ..... *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(1)(A)–(C).....35  
 Local Court Rule 23.....20

**TREATISES**

1 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 3.05 (3d ed. 1992).....25  
 7A Wright, Miller & Kane, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 1760 (2d ed. 1986).....22

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R.  
     § 440.230(b).....7  
     § 440.230(c).....7  
     § 440.240.....5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fourth Amendment.....28  
 Eighth Amendment.....28, 34  
 Fourteenth Amendment.....28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AM. ASS’N FOR THE STUDY OF LIVER DISEASES & THE INFECTIOUS DISEASES  
 SOC’Y OF AM., *HCV Guidance: Recommendations for Testing, Managing, and  
 Treating Hepatitis C* at When and in Whom to Initiate HCV Therapy (updated  
 Nov. 6, 2019), [https://www.hcvguidelines.org/sites/default/files/full-guidance-  
 pdf/200206\\_HCVGuidance\\_November\\_06\\_2019\\_a.pdf](https://www.hcvguidelines.org/sites/default/files/full-guidance-pdf/200206_HCVGuidance_November_06_2019_a.pdf) (also available at  
<https://www.hcvguidelines.org>).....11

AM. LIVER FOUND., *Hepatitis C Information Center*,  
[https://liverfoundation.org/for-patients/about-the-liver/diseases-of-the-  
 liver/hepatitis-c/#faqs](https://liverfoundation.org/for-patients/about-the-liver/diseases-of-the-liver/hepatitis-c/#faqs) (last visited Aug. 7, 2020).....8

Amy C. Sherman & Kenneth E. Sherman, *Extrahepatic Manifestations of  
 Hepatitis C Infection: Navigating CHASM*, 12 CURRENT HIV/AIDS REP. 353  
 (2015), [https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4554601/pdf/nihms-  
 710942.pdf](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4554601/pdf/nihms-710942.pdf).....10

Barbara J. Turner, et al., *High Priority for Hepatitis C Screening in Safety Net  
 Hospitals: Results From a Prospective Cohort of 4582 Hospitalized Baby  
 Boomers*, 62 HEPATOLOGY 1388 (2015),  
<https://aasldpubs.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/full/10.1002/hep.28018>.....25

Brian P. Lam, et al., *The changing landscape of hepatitis C virus therapy: focus on interferon-free treatment*, 8 THERAPEUTIC ADVANCES IN GASTROENTEROLOGY 298 (2015), [https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4530432/pdf/10.1177\\_1756283X15587481.pdf](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4530432/pdf/10.1177_1756283X15587481.pdf) .....10

CDC, *Hepatitis C Questions and Answers for the Public* (CDC last reviewed July 28, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/hepatitis/hcv/cfaq.htm#D5>.....7, 8

CDC, *Press Release: Hepatitis C Kills More Americans than Any Other Infectious Disease* (CDC last reviewed May 4, 2016), <https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2016/p0504-hepc-mortality.html> .....7

CMS, *Medicaid & CHIP in Texas*, <https://www.medicaid.gov/state-overviews/stateprofile.html?state=Texas> (last visited Aug. 11, 2020) .....24

CMS, *Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Notice, Release No. 172* (Nov. 5, 2015), <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/by-topics/prescription-drugs/downloads/rx-releases/state-releases/state-rel-172.pdf> .....2

David B. Rein, et al., *The Cost-effectiveness, Health Benefits, and Financial Costs of New Antiviral Treatments for Hepatitis C Virus*, 61 CLINICAL INFECTIOUS DISEASES 157 (2015), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5759765/pdf/nihms929766.pdf> .....9, 25

Elizabeth C. Verna, *Perspective: Management of Advanced Fibrosis in the Context of Hepatitis C Virus Infection*, 25 TOPICS ANTIVIRAL MED. 1 (2017), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5677038/pdf/tam-25-007.pdf>.....9

FOOD & DRUG ADMIN. SAFETY & INNOVATION ACT (FDASIA), *Fact Sheet: Breakthrough Therapies* (Mar. 28, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/LawsEnforcedbyFDA/SignificantAmendmentstotheFDCAAct/FDASIA/ucm329491.htm> .....2

HEPATITIS C: STATE OF MEDICAID ACCESS, *Hepatitis C: State of Medicaid Access Report Card – Texas*, [https://stateofhepc.org/wp-content/themes/infinite-child/reports/HCV\\_Report\\_Texas.pdf](https://stateofhepc.org/wp-content/themes/infinite-child/reports/HCV_Report_Texas.pdf) (last visited Aug. 11, 2020) .....12

Kirat Gill, et al., *Hepatitis C virus as a systemic disease: reaching beyond the liver*, 9 HEPATOLOGY INT’L 415 (2015), [https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4819925/pdf/12072\\_2015\\_Article\\_9684.pdf](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4819925/pdf/12072_2015_Article_9684.pdf) .....9

Laura Tenner, et al, *The Cost of Cure: Barriers to Access for Hepatitis C Virus Treatment in South Texas*, 15 J. ONCOLOGY PRAC. 61 (2019), <https://ascopubs.org/doi/full/10.1200/JOP.18.00525>.....8

MD. DEP’T OF HEALTH, *2017 Joint Chairmen’s Report on Hepatitis C Treatment 1* (2018), <https://mmcp.health.maryland.gov/Documents/JCRs/2017/hepcJCRfinal10-17.pdf> .....25

Patrice Cacoub, et al., *Extrahepatic manifestations of chronic hepatitis C virus infection*, 3 THERAPEUTIC ADVANCES IN INFECTIOUS DISEASE 3 (2016), [https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4735500/pdf/10.1177\\_2049936115585942.pdf](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4735500/pdf/10.1177_2049936115585942.pdf) .....10, 13

TEX. HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., *2020 State Plan for Hepatitis C: As Required by Texas Health & Safety Code Section 94.001* (Aug. 2019), <https://www.dshs.state.tx.us/legislative/2019-Reports/2020-State-Plan-for-Hepatitis-C.pdf> (also available via <https://dshs.texas.gov/legislative/Reports-2019.aspx>).....1, 7, 8, 24

TEX. HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., TEX. DEP’T OF STATE HEAHT SERVS., *2018 State Plan for Hepatitis C: As Required by Texas Health & Safety Code Section 94.001 1* (Nov. 2018), <https://www.dshs.state.tx.us/legislative/2018-Reports/2018-State-Plan-for-Hepatitis-C.pdf> .....11

TEX. HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., *Vendor Drug Program: Antiviral Agents for Hepatitis C Virus Initial Authorization Request (Medicaid), Form 1335* (Mar. 2018-E), [https://paxpress.txpa.hidinc.com/hepc\\_initial\\_request.pdf](https://paxpress.txpa.hidinc.com/hepc_initial_request.pdf) (also available via <https://www.txvendordrug.com/formulary/prior-authorization/ffs-clinical-pa>).....3, 15, 23, 27

TEX. HHSC, *TEXAS MEDICAID AND CHIP IN PERSPECTIVE 35* (11th ed. 2017), <https://hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/laws-regulations/reports-presentations/2017/medicaid-chip-perspective-11th-edition/11th-edition-complete.pdf>.....24, 25

TEX. HHSC, *Texas Medicaid and CHIP Reference Guide* (12th ed. 2018), <https://hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/laws-regulations/reports-presentations/2018/medicaid-chip-perspective-12th-edition/12th-edition-complete.pdf>.....16, 18, 19

U.S. DEP’T OF VET. AFFAIRS, VET. HEALTH ADMIN., *FAQs about Sustained Virologic Response to Treatment for Hepatitis C* (July 2020), <https://www.hepatitis.va.gov/pdf/sustained-virological-response.pdf>.....10

WORLD HEALTH ORG., *Factsheet: Hepatitis C* (July 27, 2020),  
<https://www.who.int/news-room/fact-sheets/detail/hepatitis-c>.....8

Zeynel A. Sayiner, et al., *Hepatitis C Virus Infection and Its Rheumatologic Implications*, 10 *GASTROENTEROLOGY & HEPATOLOGY* 287 (2014),  
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4076875/pdf/GH-10-287.pdf>.....9
